
Appendix 3 – Council Tax Resolution 
 
Resolution to Set Council Tax Levels 
1. That the revenue estimates for 2025/26, as recommended by the Cabinet on 12 February 2025 be 

approved. 

 

2. That it be noted that the Council at its meeting on 20 February 2007 delegated the setting of the tax 
base to the Head of Finance and that on 13 November 2024, the Head of Finance acting in 
accordance with that delegation calculated the following amounts for the year 2025/26 in 
accordance with regulations made under Section 33(5) of the Local Government Finance Act 1992:- 
 
(a) Council Tax Base 
 
£62,214.31 being the amount calculated by the Council, in accordance with regulation 3 of the Local 
Authorities (calculation of council tax base) Regulations 1992, as its council tax base for the year; 

(b) Council Tax base for parts of the Council’s Area 
 

Area Tax Base 
Bishton 772.73 
Coedkernew 995.32 
Goldcliff 179.18 
Graig 2,482.32 
Langstone 1,897.23 
Llanvaches 236.61 
Llanwern 1,982.43 
Marshfield 1,520.91 
Michaelstone 168.33 
Nash 133.19 
Penhow 459.71 
Rogerstone 6,159.50 
Wentloog 361.32 

 
3. That the following amounts be now calculated by the Council for the year 2025/26 in accordance 

with Sections 32 to 36 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992:- 
 
(a) £594,819,167.10 being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council estimates for the items 

set out in Section 32(2)(a) to (e) of the Act (Gross Expenditure). 
 
(b) £165,551,068.46 being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council estimates for the items 

set out in Section 32(3)(a) to (c) of the Act (Gross Income) 
 
(c) £429,268,098.64 being the amount by which the aggregate at (3)(a) above exceeds the 

aggregate at 3(b) above, calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 32(4) of the Act, 
as its budget requirement for the year (Budget + Community Council precepts). 

 
(d) £329,310,571.00 being the aggregate of the sums which the Council estimates will be payable 

for the year into its council fund in respect of redistributed non-domestic rates, revenue support 
grant or additional grant (RSG + NNDR). 

 



Appendix 3 – Council Tax Resolution 
 

(e) £1,606.66 being the amount at 3(c) above less the amount at 3(d) above, all divided by the 
amount at 2(a) above, calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 33(1) of the Act, as 
the basic amount of its council tax for the year (Average Band ‘D’ Tax for NCC including 
Community Councils). 

 
(f) £553,272.68 being the aggregate amount of all special items referred to in Section 34(1) of the 

Act and detailed below (Community Council precepts). 
 

Area Special Item 
Bishton 38,798.00 
Coedkernew 5,086.84 
Goldcliff 6,296.39 
Graig 74,966.06 
Langstone 64,325.00 
Llanvaches 9,537.60 
Llanwern 39,892.00 
Marshfield 38,022.75 
Michaelstone 6,733.00 
Nash 4,137.00 
Penhow 32,000.00 
Rogerstone 218,847.04 
Wentloog 14,631.00 
Total 553,272.68 

 
(g) £1,597.77 being the amount at 3(e) above less the result given by dividing the amount at 3(f) 

above by the amount at 2(a) above, calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 34(2) 
of the Act, as the basic amount of its council tax for the year for dwellings in those parts of its 
area to which no special item relates (NCC Band ‘D’ Council Tax). 

 
(h) Council Tax level for parts of the Council’s Area 
 

Area 
Basic Council 

Tax 
Bishton 1,647.98 
Coedkernew 1,602.88 
Goldcliff 1,632.91 
Graig 1,627.97 
Langstone 1,631.67 
Llanvaches 1,638.08 
Llanwern 1,617.89 
Marshfield 1,622.77 
Michaelstone 1,637.77 
Nash 1,628.83 
Penhow 1,667.38 
Rogerstone 1,633.30 
Wentloog 1,638.26 
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Being the amounts given by adding to the amount at 3(g) above, the amounts of the special item or 
Items in 3(f) divided by the amount at 2(b) for the specified area of the council.  These amounts are 
calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 34(3) of the Act, as the basic amounts of its 
council tax for the year for dwellings in those parts of its area to which one or more special items 
relate. 

 Valuation Bands 
NCC + 
Community 
Councils 

A 
£.p 

B 
£.p 

C 
£.p 

D 
£.p 

E 
£.p 

F 
£.p 

G 
£.p 

H 
£.p 

I 
£.p 

Bishton 1,098.65 1,281.76 1,464.87 1,647.98 2,014.20 2,380.42 2,746.63 3,295.96 3,845.29 

Coedkernew 1,068.59 1,246.68 1,424.78 1,602.88 1,959.08 2,315.27 2,671.47 3,205.76 3,740.05 

Goldcliff 1,088.61 1,270.04 1,451.48 1,632.91 1,995.78 2,358.65 2,721.52 3,265.82 3,810.12 

Graig 1,085.31 1,266.20 1,447.08 1,627.97 1,989.74 2,351.51 2,713.28 3,255.94 3,798.60 

Langstone 1,087.78 1,269.08 1,450.37 1,631.67 1,994.26 2,356.86 2,719.45 3,263.34 3,807.23 

Llanvaches 1,092.05 1,274.06 1,456.07 1,638.08 2,002.10 2,366.12 2,730.13 3,276.16 3,822.19 

Llanwern 1,078.59 1,258.36 1,438.12 1,617.89 1,977.42 2,336.95 2,696.48 3,235.78 3,775.08 

Marshfield 1,081.85 1,262.15 1,442.46 1,622.77 1,983.39 2,344.00 2,704.62 3,245.54 3,786.46 

Michaelstone 1,091.85 1,273.82 1,455.80 1,637.77 2,001.72 2,365.67 2,729.62 3,275.54 3,821.46 

Nash 1,085.89 1,266.87 1,447.85 1,628.83 1,990.79 2,352.75 2,714.72 3,257.66 3,800.60 

Penhow 1,111.59 1,296.85 1,482.12 1,667.38 2,037.91 2,408.44 2,778.97 3,334.76 3,890.55 

Rogerstone 1,088.87 1,270.34 1,451.82 1,633.30 1,996.26 2,359.21 2,722.17 3,266.60 3,811.03 

Wentloog 1,092.17 1,274.20 1,456.23 1,638.26 2,002.32 2,366.38 2,730.43 3,276.52 3,822.61 
All other parts of  
the City 1,065.18 1,242.71 1,420.24 1,597.77 1,952.83 2,307.89 2,662.95 3,195.54 3,728.13 

 

Being the amounts given by multiplying the amounts at 3(g) and 3(h) above by the number which, in 
the proportion set out in Section 5(1) of the Act, is applicable to dwellings listed in a particular 
valuation band divided by the number which in that proportion is applicable to dwellings listed in the 
valuation band D, calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 36(1) of the Act, as the 
amounts to be taken into account for the year in respect of categories of dwellings listed in different 
valuation bands. 

 

4. That it be noted for the year 2025/26, that The Police and Crime Commissioner for Gwent has 
stated the following amount in precept issued to the Council, in accordance with Section 40 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992, for each of the categories of dwellings shown below:- 
 

 Valuation Bands 
The Police and 
Crime 
Commissioner for 
Gwent 

A 
 

£.p 

B 
 

£.p 

C 
 

£.p 

D 
 

£.p 

E 
 

£.p 

F 
 

£.p 

G 
 

£.p 

H 
 

£.p 

I 
 

£.p 

All parts of the City 251.54 293.46 335.39 377.31 461.16 545.00 628.85 754.62 880.39 
 

5. That having calculated the aggregate in each case of the amounts at 3(i) and 4 above, the Council, 
in accordance with Section 30(2) of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, hereby sets the 
following amounts as the amounts of council tax for the year 2024/25 for each of the categories of 
dwelling shown below:- 
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 Valuation Bands 
Total Council Tax 
Demand 

A 
£.p 

B 
£.p 

C 
£.p 

D 
£.p 

E 
£.p 

F 
£.p 

G 
£.p 

H 
£.p 

I 
£.p 

Bishton 1,350.19 1,575.22 1,800.26 2,025.29 2,475.36 2,925.42 3,375.48 4,050.58 4,725.68 

Coedkernew 1,320.13 1,540.14 1,760.17 1,980.19 2,420.24 2,860.27 3,300.32 3,960.38 4,620.44 

Goldcliff 1,340.15 1,563.50 1,786.87 2,010.22 2,456.94 2,903.65 3,350.37 4,020.44 4,690.51 

Graig 1,336.85 1,559.66 1,782.47 2,005.28 2,450.90 2,896.51 3,342.13 4,010.56 4,678.99 

Langstone 1,339.32 1,562.54 1,785.76 2,008.98 2,455.42 2,901.86 3,348.30 4,017.96 4,687.62 

Llanvaches 1,343.59 1,567.52 1,791.46 2,015.39 2,463.26 2,911.12 3,358.98 4,030.78 4,702.58 

Llanwern 1,330.13 1,551.82 1,773.51 1,995.20 2,438.58 2,881.95 3,325.33 3,990.40 4,655.47 

Marshfield 1,333.39 1,555.61 1,777.85 2,000.08 2,444.55 2,889.00 3,333.47 4,000.16 4,666.85 

Michaelstone 1,343.39 1,567.28 1,791.19 2,015.08 2,462.88 2,910.67 3,358.47 4,030.16 4,701.85 

Nash 1,337.43 1,560.33 1,783.24 2,006.14 2,451.95 2,897.75 3,343.57 4,012.28 4,680.99 

Penhow 1,363.13 1,590.31 1,817.51 2,044.69 2,499.07 2,953.44 3,407.82 4,089.38 4,770.94 

Rogerstone 1,340.41 1,563.80 1,787.21 2,010.61 2,457.42 2,904.21 3,351.02 4,021.22 4,691.42 

Wentloog 1,343.71 1,567.66 1,791.62 2,015.57 2,463.48 2,911.38 3,359.28 4,031.14 4,703.00 
All other parts of  
the City 

1,316.72 1,536.17 1,755.63 1,975.08 2,413.99 2,852.89 3,291.80 3,950.16 4,608.52 

 


